Public Document Pack

)( NORTH AREA COMMITTEE

\ &

CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA

To: City Councillors: Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Boyce,
Bird, Brierley, Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Pitt, Tunnacliffe and Ward

County Councillors: Manning, Pellew, Sales and Wilkins

Dispatched: Wednesday, 23 January 2013

Date: Thursday, 31 January 2013

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Meadows Community Centre, 1 St Catharines Road, Cambridge
Contact: Glenn Burgess Direct Dial: 01223 457013

PLANNING ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PLANNING)
Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items

on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal
Services should be sought before the meeting.

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 1 - 8)

4 PLANNING ITEMS

The applications for planning permission listed below require determination.
A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site.
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting.



Planning Items

5 12/1428/FUL - 16-18 ARBURY COURT (Pages 19 - 30)

6 12/1342/FUL - 73 GILBERT ROAD (Pages 31 - 56)

7 12/1431/CLUED - 70 GREEN END ROAD (Pages 57 - 72)



Meeting Information

Public Speaking Area Committees consider planning applications

on Planning Iltems and related matters. On very occasions some
meetings may have parts, which will be closed to
the public, but the reasons for excluding the
press and public will be given.

Members of the public who want to speak about
an application on the agenda for this meeting
may do so, if they have submitted a written
representation within the consultation period
relating to the application and notified the
Committee Manager that they wish to speak by
12.00 noon on the working day before the
meeting. Public speakers will not be allowed to
circulate any additional written information to their
speaking notes or any other drawings or other
visual material in support of their case
[...]
es Goddard

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

12/57/NAC Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from City Councillor Ward and County Councillor
Wilkins.

12/58/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning)

No declarations of interest were made.

12/59/NAC Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the 12 September 2012 meeting were approved and signed as
a correct record.

12/60/NAC Planning ltems

12/60/NACa 12/0856/FUL - 29-31 Harding Way
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.

The application sought approval for erection of a terrace of four town houses
following demolition of existing semi-detached bungalows and garages.

Page 1



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 22 November 2012

The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from
Dr Wilson.

The representation covered the following issues:

(i)  The representation was on behalf of various residents.
(i)  Suggested there were errors in the Officer’s report:
e The description of the application was inaccurate.
e Representations from the Access Officer and Councillor Todd-
Jones were not addressed.
e Various representations were missing from the report, or reported
erroneously.
(iii) Expressed concerns regarding:
e Access.
e Parking (paving over verges would detract from the character of
the area).
e Overlooking of existing properties.
e Overdevelopment of site.

Councillor Todd-Jones (Ward Councillor for Arbury) addressed the Committee
about the application.

The representation covered the following issues:

(i)  The application design would dominate neighbours and was out of
character with the street.

(i)  Referred to the Design and Access Statement included in the Officer’s
report, plus Access Officer's comments.

(iii) Suggested there was an error in the Officer’s report listing four car
parking spaces being available, trees and verges would have to be
removed to enable this. ClIr Todd-Jones questioned whether Council
car parking standards were met.

(iv) Referred to the Head of Environmental Services comments included
in the Officer's report and questioned if access and refuse
arrangements were appropriate.

(v) Suggested the application did not meet Cambridge Local Plan
standards.

The Committee:

Resolved (by 5 votes to 3) to reject the officer recommendation to approve
the application.

Page 2



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 22 November 2012

Resolved (by 5 votes to 1) to refuse the application contrary to the officer
recommendations for the following reasons:

The scale, mass, and terraced form of the proposed houses would detract
from the character of the street scene, contrary to policies 3/4 and 3/12 of the
Cambridge Local Plan (2006).

12/60/NACb 12/1096/FUL - 21 Belvoir Road
The Committee received an application for retrospective planning permission.
The application sought approval for a side and rear roof extension.

The Principal Planning Officer referred to images of the extension tabled at
Committee.

The Committee received representations in objection to the application from
the following:

e Mrs Brundish
e Mrs Atkins

The representations covered the following issues:

(i)  Questioned why the application was recommended for approval when
the extension was subject to an enforcement order.
(i)  Neighbours were concerned regarding Council enforcement/planning
costs.
(i) Referred to a letter submitted to the Planning Officer setting out
historic and current concerns regarding:
e Overlooking.
e Design and materials in the application did not match the character
of the area.
e Harassment and anti-social behaviour by 21 Belvoir Road
occupants.
(iv) Requested the application be rejected and the building be returned to
its original format.

Councillor Price read out a statement on behalf of Ms Rolt, reiterating the
concerns of Mrs Brundish (her Mother).

Page 3



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 22 November 2012

Councillor Boyce (Ward Councillor for West Chesterton) addressed the
Committee about the application.

The representation covered the following issues:

(i)  Asked the Committee to reject the application, to be consistent with
other decisions regarding the site.

(i)  Referred to p57 of the report pack and said the Juliet balcony would
exacerbate existing overlooking issues.

(iii) Referred to Planning Inspector’s concluding comments on p70 of the
report pack regarding overlooking, and suggested this was a possible
reason for refusal.

(iv) Referred to anti-social behaviour by 21 Belvoir Road occupants, but
suggested this was not a material planning consideration.

The Committee:

Resolved (by 5 votes to 0) to reject the officer recommendation to approve
the application.

Resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to refuse the application contrary to the officer
recommendations for the following reasons:

The proposed extension, by reason of its very angular nature, and box-shaped
mass, fails to reflect, or successfully contrast with, the form, materials and
detailing of the existing building, contrary to policies 3/4 and 3/14 of the
Cambridge Local Plan (2006).

12/60/NACc 12/1041/FUL - 3 Victoria Road

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.

The application sought approval for erection of a dwelling (following demolition
of existing dwelling).

The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from
Professor Bowie.

The representation covered the following issues:

Page 4



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 22 November 2012

(i)  Felt the application would change the character of the neighbourhood
and lead to difficult neighbour relations. Neighbours were already
finding the situation stressful.

(i)  Suggested demolition work for the application would adversely affect
Professor Bowie’s house. Construction noise would negatively impact
on his working hours at home, planning conditions would not help to
mitigate issues.

(iii) Suggested the rear access was too small for building work to occur.

(iv) Suggested removal of the rear wall would impact on the structural
integrity of Professor Bowie’s house.

Dr Wishard (Applicant’s wife) addressed the Committee in support of the
application.

The Committee:

Resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve
planning permission as per the agenda.

Reasons for Approval

1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan
as a whole, particularly the following policies:

East of England plan 2008: SS1, H1, T2, T9, T14, ENV6, ENV7, WMG6

Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/12, 4/10, 4/11, 4/13, 4/14,
5/1, 8/2, 8/6, 8/10

2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of
such significance as to justify doing other than grant planning
permission.

These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge,
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday.

12/61/NAC General Iltem

Page 5



North Area Committee NAC/6 Thursday, 22 November 2012

12/61/NACa Planning Enforcement Control: Unauthorised Change of use
at 70 Green End Road, Cambridge

The Committee received a report requesting authorisation to take formal
enforcement action.

The report sought authority to serve an Enforcement Notice in the event that a
Certificate of Lawfulness is refused. The enforcement notice would be to
address a breach of planning control, namely the unauthorised change of use
of 70 Green End Road from its lawful planning use as part residential and part
bed and breakfast accommodation.

Site: 70 Green End Road, Cambridge.
Breach: Unauthorised change of use

The Committee received a representation 
[...]
Residential Amenity

Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers

The proposed gym use and other uses falling with use class D2
would be compatible with the adjacent retail uses and upper
floor flats. There is some potential for noise disturbance
through amplified music and associated plant. This can be
adequately controlled through the imposition of suitable
planning conditions. In my opinion the proposal adequately
respects the residential amenity of its neighbours and the
constraints of the site and | consider that it is compliant with and
Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/4 and 3/7.

Car and Cycle Parking

The proposed D2 use would not require any additional car or
cycle parking over and above the existing A1 retail use. In my
opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local Plan
(2006) policies 8/6 and 8/10.

Third Party Representations

The comments received have been covered in the above report.
CONCLUSION

The proposed change of use would not harm the vitality and
viability of Arbury Court; and would support its function as a
Local Centre. APPROVAL is recommended.
RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Page 25



Before the development/use hereby permitted is commenced, a
scheme for the insulation of the building(s) and/or plant in order
to minimise the level of noise emanating from the said
building(s) and/or plant shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the local planning authority and the scheme as
approved shall be fully implemented before the use hereby
permitted is commenced.

Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)

Reasons for Approval

1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because
subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies:

Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 6/7.

2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other
material planning considerations, none of which was considered
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than
grant planning permission.

3. In reaching this decision the local planning authority has
acted on guidance provided by the National Planning Policy
Framework, specifically paragraphs 186 and 187. The local
planning authority has worked proactively with the applicant to
bring forward a high quality development that will improve the
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.

These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons
for grant of planning permission only. For further details on the
decision please see the officer report online at
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street,
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following
are background papers for each report on a planning application:

The planning application and plans;

Page 26



2.  Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the

applicant;

Comments of Council departments on the application;

Comments or representations by third parties on the application

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments

received before the meeting at which the application is

considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses

(exempt or confidential information)

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document
referred to in individual reports.

W

These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at:
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Jl

LA

Jiun Jo Jeal

’I
5 il

-

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Agenda Iltem 6

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 31! January 2013

Application 12/1342/FUL Agenda

Number Iltem

Date Received 24th October 2012 Officer Ms
Nanayaa
Ampoma

Target Date 19th December 2012

Ward West Chesterton

Site 73 Gilbert Road Cambridge CB4 3NZ

Proposal Single storey extension to side and rear of property

replacing existing single storey side extension. First

floor extension to side to enlarge bathroom. First

floor extension to rear to enlarge bedroom.
Applicant Mr Richard Bailey

73 Gilbert Road Cambridge CB4 3NZ

SUMMARY The development accords with the
Development Plan for the following reasons:

1. The design of the development is
acceptable.

2. The impact of the development on the
amenity space of its neighbours is
reasonable.

3. The key objections raised in relation to
No. 71 Gilbert Road are not enough to
warrant an automatic refusal as the
negative effects of the development are
no more than would be expected for a
development of this kind.

RECOMMENDATION | APPROVAL

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT

1.1 The application site sits within a long row of residential semi-
detached properties to the west of Gilbert Road, closer to the
junction that meets Courtney Way and near the Chesterton
Sports Centre. The property is a semi-detached two storey
house that has been extended previously to allow for a side

Page 31



2.5

extension, a loft conversion and rear dormer extension. It
shares a party wall with no.71 Gilbert Road, which has also
been the subject of an extension.

The property is not within a Conservation Area and there are no
protected trees on site.

THE PROPOSAL

Permission is sought for the demolition of the side extension
and the constructing of a single storey side and rear extension
and a first floor extension to the side and rear of the property.

The extension to the side and rear of the property would repl
[...]
lations. The
requirements do not preclude building extensions up to the
common boundary, which is s very common pattern of
development in the city. | do not consider that this raises issues
which merit refusal of the application. Lastly, the building of the
extension will undoubtedly lead to noise. Therefore,
construction time limits will be placed on the application by
condition so that building works are not carried out during
unsociable hours.

CONCLUSION

The development has been assessed and deemed acceptable.
Approval is recommended.

RECOMMENDATION

APROVE subiject to the following conditions:

1.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

The extension hereby permitted shall be constructed in external

materials to match the existing building in type, colour and
texture.

Page 38



Reason: To ensure that the extension is in keeping with the
existing building. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/12
and 3/14)

Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning
authority in writing no construction work or demolition shall be
carried out or plant operated other than between the following
hours: 0800 hours to 1800 hours Monday to Friday, 0800 hours
to 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or
Public Holidays.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties.
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)

INFORMATIVE: New development can sometimes cause
inconvenience, disturbance and disruption to local residents,
businesses and passers by. As a result the City Council runs a
Considerate Contractor Scheme aimed at promoting high
standards of care during construction. The City Council
encourages the developer of the site, through its building
contractor, to join the scheme and agree to comply with the
model Code of Good Practice, in the interests of good
neighbourliness. Information about the scheme can be obtained
from The Considerate Contractor Project Officer in the Planning
Department (Tel: 01223 457121).

Reasons for Approval

1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because
subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies:
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 3/7, 3/11 and 3/4

2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other
material planning considerations, none of which was considered

to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than
grant planning permission.

Page 39



3. In reaching this decision the local planning authority has
acted on guidance provided by the National Planning Policy
Framework, specifically paragraphs 186 and 187. The local
planning authority has worked proactively with the applicant to
bring forward a high quality development that will improve the
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.

These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons
for grant of planning permission only. For further details on the
decision please see the officer report online at
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street,
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the
following are background papers for each report on a planning
application:

1. The planning application and plans;

2.  Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from
the applicant;

3.  Comments of Council departments on the application;

4. Comments or representations by third parties on the
application as referred to in the report plus any additional
comments received before the meeting at which the
application is considered; unless (in each case) the
document discloses exempt or confidential info
[...]
bridge City Council, PO Box 700, Cambridge, CB1 0JH 1509001 | N by
Telephone 01223 457000 Minicom (non-speaking phone) 01223 457050 IDDIIESEN  © @

Page 45



A copy of the refused plan(s) is/are kept in the planning application file.

For further information please go to www.cambridge.gov.uk/planning to view the
"Your Decision Notice' leaflet. If you require a hard copy please contact the
Application Support Team on (01223) 457200.

Dated: 9 June 2010

Guildhall, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ Director of Environment & PlanningSI>

SEE NOTES ATTACHED

Page 46



APPENDIX II:

PD Diagram submitted by
agent.

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



AC/ARCHITECTS CAMBRIDGE LTD

33-35 VICTORIA ROAD, CAMBRIDGE, CB4 3BW  Tel: 01223 576315 Fax: 01223 576321 e-mail: info@acarchitects.com

Planning Reference: 12/1342/FUL

Address: 73 Gilbert Road, Cambridge

Proposal: Single storey extension to side and rear of property replacing existing single storey side
extension. First floor extension to side to enlarge bathroom. First floor extension to rear to enlarge
bedroom.

PREVIOUS APPLICATION:

This application follows the refusal of planning application (reference 10/0795/FUL) which was
recommended for approval by the planning officers but was refused at North Area Committee on the
grounds of the size of the two-storey rear extension and the impact this would have on the adjacent property,
no. 71 Gilbert Road.

PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS:

We have checked the permitted development rights and have confirmation from the Planning Officers that
our clients can build a two-storey extension to the rear of the existing property up to 3m out from the back
wall of the property without needing planning permission (figure 1).

Existing house. including side extension &
permitted loft conversion (ref: C/03/0407/FP)

.Eﬂi.z_.]a....&&ﬁi

Fig. 1: Diagram showing what can be built under permitted development rights

RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS REFUSAL: Our clients have taken on board the Committees commen
[...]
mation, | conclude that the information, is not sufficient,
on balance of probability, to prove that there has been a 10 year

Page 60



continuous use. Furthermore, there is no independent
documentation, such as individual receipts of rooms let or accounts,
to verify such continuous use, which might swing the balance of
probability into the favour of the applicant.

Conclusions

Having taken into account the information supplied by the Applicant and
having made independent investigations the application for a Certificate
of Lawful Development should not be granted.

Recommendation

That a Certificate of Lawfulness not be granted under Section 1910f the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) for use as a large
HMO with 9 bedrooms in breach of condition 03 of C/1104/87 at 70
Green End Road, Cambridge for the following reasons:

1. Itappears to the Local Planning Authority that insufficient evidence
has been submitted to demonstrate that the property has been
used continuously as a large house in multiple occupation with 9
bedrooms in breach of planning condition 03 of permission
C/1104/87, for a period of ten years.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following
are background papers for each report on a planning application:

1. The planning application and plans;

2.  Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the
applicant;

3.  Comments of Council departments on the application;

4 Comments or representations by third parties on the application as
referred to in the report plus any additional comments received
before the meeting at which the application is considered; unless
(in each case) the document discloses (exempt or confidential
information)

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document
referred to in individual reports.

These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at:
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess
or by visiting the Cust

Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 31 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 31 January 2013 
 6.30 am - 7.25 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Todd-Jones, Price (Vice-Chair: in the Chair), Ward, 
Boyce, Bird, Brierley, Kerr and Pitt 
 
Officers: 
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Planning Officer: Amit Patel  
Planning Officer: Nanayaa Ampoma  
Committee Manager: Glenn Burgess  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/1/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Abbott, Gawthrope, Kerr and 
Tunnacliffe.  
 
It was noted that Councillor Abbott had recently been unwell and the 
Committee asked that their best wishes be formally noted. 
 
 

13/2/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Boyce 13/6/NAC Personal: Knows a partner in the architect 
practice that are representing the applicant. 
Whilst not a prejudicial interest, Councillor 
Boyce decided to speak as a Ward 
Councillor and then leave the table and not 
vote. 

Todd-Jones 13/6/NAC Personal: Knows the applicant and the 
objectors. Councillor Todd-Jones decided to 
speak on the application but not vote. 

  



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 31 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

13/3/NAC Minutes of the last meeting 
 
The minutes of the 22 November 2012 meeting were approved and signed as 
a correct record.  
 

13/4/NAC Planning Items 

13/5/NAC 12/1428/FUL - 16-18 Arbury Court 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for change of use from A1 to D2 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Mr Querino.  
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

(i) Felt that he had received poor service from Property Services during 
his occupation of the premises.  

(ii) He had experienced five separate roof leaks in 10 months resulting in 
a claim for over £1000 for damaged stock. Money had also been 
wasted due to a water heater and lights not being fixed properly.  

(iii) His toy shop had made over 8500 trades and donated lots to local 
organisations. 

(iv) Many local people had expressed their support for the toy shop. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Mr Soer.  
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. Was not speaking in support or opposition to the application but merely 
wants what is best for the local community. 

ii. Concerned that, as the change of use was not being requested on a 
vacant property, the outcome could result in the current leaseholder 
being evicted. 

iii. By occupying the unit the current occupant has saved the Council paying 
vacant property tax. 

iv. There are already a number of sports facilities in the area. 



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 31 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

v. Many of the local community were unaware of this application as formal 
notices have not been erected.  

 
The Committee: 
 
As per the published amendment sheet, the Case Officer highlighted his 
recommendation for an additional condition.  
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to include 
the following additional Condition: 
 
Condition 3 
The premises shall only be used as a gymnasium or a similar indoor sports 
facility and for no other use falling within use Class D2. 
 
Reason: In order that other uses which have a substantially different impact 
are considered through the application process, Cambridge Local Plan policy 
3/4.  
  
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
planning permission as per the agenda and including the additional condition 
as above. 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 
6/7. 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
3. In reaching this decision the local planning authority has acted on guidance 
provided by the National Planning Policy Framework, specifically paragraphs 
186 and 187. The local planning authority has worked proactively with the 
applicant to bring forward a high quality development that will improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 31 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

13/6/NAC 12/1342/FUL - 73 Gilbert Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a single storey extension to the side and 
rear of the property replacing the existing single storey side extension. First 
floor extension to side to enlarge bathroom. First floor extension to rear to 
enlarge bedroom. 

 
The Applicants Agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Boyce (Ward Councillor for West Chesterton) addressed the 
Committee about the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

(i) The previous application had been refused due to its size and 
overbearing nature. At this time it was felt that any further application 
should not abut the boundary line, should wrap around the existing 
property, should not be as deep and should not have an upper storey 
extension.  

(ii) Whilst his new application had addressed the majority of these issues 
it did still include an upper storey extension, and it was for this reason 
that he had called it in for a committee decision.  

(iii) The neighbours disputed the view of the Case Officer (at 8.5 of the 
report) that the design reflected the original house. They also disputed 
the claim (at 8.13 of the report) that the development was in keeping 
with other extensions along the road.   

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
planning permission as per the agenda. 
  
Subject to the following conditions and informatives: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 31 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

2. The extension hereby permitted shall be constructed in external materials to 
match the existing building in type, colour and texture. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the extension is in keeping with the existing building. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/12 and 3/14) 
 
3. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning authority in 
writing no construction work or demolition shall be carried out or plant operated 
other than between the following hours: 0800 hours to 1800 hours Monday to 
Friday, 0800 hours to 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, 
Bank or Public Holidays. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 
 
INFORMATIVE: New development can sometimes cause inconvenience, 
disturbance and disruption to local residents, businesses and passers by. As a 
result the City Council runs a Considerate Contractor Scheme aimed at 
promoting high standards of care during construction. The City Council 
encourages the developer of the site, through its building contractor, to join the 
scheme and agree to comply with the model Code of Good Practice, in the 
interests of good neighbourliness. Information about the scheme can be 
obtained from The Considerate Contractor Project Officer in the Planning 
Department (Tel: 01223 457121). 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 
3/7, 3/11 and 3/4 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
3. In reaching this decision the local planning authority has acted on guidance 
provided by the National Planning Policy Framework, specifically paragraphs 
186 and 187. The local planning authority has worked proactively with the 
applicant to bring forward a high quality development that will improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. 
 



North Area Committee NAC/6 Thursday, 31 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

13/7/NAC 12/1431/CLUED - 70 Green End Road 
 
The Committee received an application for a certificate of lawfulness under 
Section 191 for use in multiple occupation (sui generis). 
 
The Applicant’s Solicitor spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Mrs Blair (on behalf of Mr and Mrs Wisbey).  
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. The previous decision of the Inspector was that the property should be 
limited to only four letting rooms in order to avoid loss of amenity for the 
neighbouring properties, and this has been breached on numerous 
occasions. 

ii. As a result of the property letting more than four rooms serious incidents 
have occurred that have had a detrimental affect on the neighbours.  

iii. When the correct number of rooms are let, the level of incidents is 
dramatically reduced.  

 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Mr Bond. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. Lawful use would have to be evidenced by continuous use for over 10 
years with no incidents, and this has not been the case with this 
property. 

ii. The owner of the property had been blatantly flouting planning consent 
and this had had a detrimental affect on the neighbours.  

 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation that a 
Certificate of Lawfulness not be granted under Section 191of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) for use as a large HMO with 9 
bedrooms in breach of condition 03 of C/1104/87 at 70 Green End Road, 
Cambridge for the following reasons: 
 



North Area Committee NAC/7 Thursday, 31 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

7 

1. It appears to the Local Planning Authority that insufficient evidence has 
been submitted to demonstrate that the property has been used continuously 
as a large house in multiple occupation with 9 bedrooms in breach of planning 
condition 03 of permission C/1104/87, for a period of ten years. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


